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Lessons Learned from Recent SEC Enforcement 
Actions Referred from OCIE Examinations
By Jonathan A. Forman

Each year approximately ten percent of all 
examinations are referred by the Office of 
Compliance Inspections and Examinations (OCIE) 

of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) to 
its Division of Enforcement.1  Given this statistic, how 
do registered investment advisers, broker-dealers, and 
other regulated entities protect against a regulatory 
examination from turning into an enforcement action?   
Recent SEC enforcement actions that were referred 
by OCIE emphasize the importance of compliance 
and legal personnel preparing their firms for regulatory 
examinations by taking three lessons to heart.  

Lesson #1 — Comply with Regulatory Initiatives. 
It is impossible to prepare for an examination without 
first understanding OCIE’s current regulatory initiatives 
as set forth in its annual examination priorities letters, 
risk alerts, Staff letters, special studies and reports, and 
speeches.  Armed with this understanding, firms can 
reasonably tailor their compliance programs to address 
the risks associated with their particular business 
operations.  

For example, OCIE has repeatedly warned against 
the use of marketing materials containing misleading 
disclosures relating to conflicts of interest and 
performance data.2  The SEC’s settled order in February 
1. Inside the National Exam Program in 2016, Keynote Address by Marc Wyatt, OCIE 
Director, to the National Society of Compliance Professionals 2016 National Confer-
ence (Oct. 17, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/inside-the-national-exam-pro-
gram-in-2016.html. 
2. See, e.g., Private Equity:  A Look Back and a Glimpse Ahead, Speech by OCIE 
Director Marc Wyatt (May 13, 2015), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/private-equity-

2017 with the formerly registered investment adviser 
Jeffrey Slocum & Associates, Inc. (JSA) and its President 
and majority owner Jeffrey C. Slocum illustrates that 
the SEC will bring enforcement actions against advisers 
that do not address these risks.3  According to the 
order, JSA’s marketing materials represented that JSA 
had “never, not once, taken even so much as a nickel 
from an investment manager” even though its gift 
policy permitted accepting such gifts under certain 
circumstances and JSA employees accepted tickets 
to the Masters golf tournament from an investment 
manager in contravention of the policy without 
any formal discipline.  JSA also allegedly circulated 
marketing materials to clients or prospective clients 
without providing sufficient disclosures to identify that 
the performance figures therein were hypothetical 
and back-tested and without maintaining records for 
the calculation of such performance data.  Based on 
these alleged violations, the order found that JSA and 
Slocum failed to adopt and implement an adequate 
compliance program.  Pursuant to the order, JSA and 
Slocum agreed to pay $300,000 and $100,000 civil 
penalties, respectively.        

Another example is OCIE’s longstanding guidance that 
firms protect against the misuse of material nonpublic 
information (MNPI).4 OCIE referred to enforcement 
the broker-dealer Sidoti & Company, LLC for allegedly 
failing to have written policies or procedures in place 
to prevent an affiliated hedge fund from misusing 
MNPI.5 Pursuant to the February 2017 settled order, 
Sidoti agreed to pay a $100,000 civil penalty and was 
credited for discontinuing its advisory operations and 
look-back-and-glimpse-ahead.html; People Handling Other People’s Money, Speech 
by OCIE Director Andrew J. Bowden to Investment Adviser Association Compliance 
Conference (Mar. 6, 2014), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2014-spch030614ab; OCIE 
Letter Regarding Never-Before Examined Initiative at 2 (Feb. 20, 2014), https://www.
sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/nbe-final-letter-022014.pdf; SEC Examination Priorities for 2014 
at 4-5 (Jan. 9, 2014), https://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/national-examination-pro-
gram-priorities-2014.pdf.
3. In the Matter of Jeffrey Slocum & Associates, Inc. and Jeffrey C. Slocum, Investment 
Advisers Act of 1940 Rel. No. 4647 (Feb. 8, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/litigation/ad-
min/2017/ia-4647.pdf. 
4. OCIE Staff Summary Report on Examinations of Information Barriers (Sept. 27, 
2012), https://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/informationbarriers.pdf.  
5. Brokerage Firm Paying Penalty for Compliance and Trading Surveillance Failures, 
SEC Immediate Rel. No. 2017-45 (Feb. 13, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/news/pressre-
lease/2017-45.html.  
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retaining compliance consultants in 2015 and 2016 
to bolster Sidoti’s written supervisory procedures.6 
Significantly, the order did not allege any actual 
misuse or other harm resulting from the alleged 
violation.  

In addition to these examples, OCIE’s most recent 
priorities letter indicated that it will continue to assess 
disclosures, conflicts of interest, and internal controls, 
particularly with respect to “robo-advisers”, multi-
branch advisers, public pension advisers, private fund 
advisers, wrap fee programs, and cybersecurity.7  And 
OCIE’s most recent risk alert identified the five most 
frequent deficiencies and weaknesses observed 
during examinations of investment advisers, namely:

• Violations of the Compliance Rule for not (i) 
reasonably tailoring the compliance manual 
to the adviser’s current business practices, (ii) 
performing annual reviews, or (iii) following 
compliance policies and procedures;

• Making inaccurate or untimely regulatory filings;
• Violations of the Custody Rule for not (i) 

recognizing custody due to online access to 
client accounts, powers of attorney granted by 
the client, or serving as a trustee of a client’s 
trust, or (ii) obtaining an adequate surprise 
examination because it leaves out certain 
custody accounts or is not in fact a surprise;

• Violations of the Code of Ethics Rule for 
not (i) identifying all required information, 
including access persons, (ii) obtaining 
timely submissions by access persons, or (iii) 
describing the code of ethics in its Form ADV; 
and

• Violations of the Books and Records Rule for not 
maintaining complete, accurate, and consistent 
trade records, advisory agreements, general 
ledgers, and other required records.8  

Because this risk alert is very specific in detailing 
the most common examination deficiencies and 
weaknesses, it is likely that OCIE sought to put 
firms on notice with it.  As a result, OCIE may be 
more inclined to refer to enforcement any firm that 
exhibits these deficiencies or weaknesses in future 
examinations even where no resulting harm is 
identified, like the Sidoti order.    

6. In the Matter of Sidoti & Company, LLC, Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rel. No. 
80027 (Feb. 13, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2017/34-80027.pdf.  
7. SEC Examination Priorities for 2017 (Jan. 12, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/about/offic-
es/ocie/national-examination-program-priorities-2017.pdf. 
8. SEC Risk Alert, The Five Most Frequent Compliance Topics Identified in OCIE 
Examinations of Investment Advisers (Feb. 7, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/ocie/Article/
risk-alert-5-most-frequent-ia-compliance-topics.pdf. 

Lesson #2 — Address All Deficiencies from 
Prior Examinations.  It is also imperative that firms 
address all deficiencies identified by OCIE in prior 
examinations.  Because examinations are risk based, 
OCIE revisits its past findings to verify that historic 
compliance issues have not continued.  When such 
issues persist, the Staff is unsympathetic.  

For example, OCIE referred to enforcement the 
private equity firm Centre Partners Management, 
LLC (CPM) for allegedly not fully disclosing certain 
potential conflicts of interest.9  According to the 
January 2017 settled order the offering and 
organizational documents for CPM’s funds mentioned 
or described CPM’s use of an information technology 
service provider for the due diligence of portfolio 
company investments but did not disclose potential 
conflicts of interest resulting from (i) certain CPM 
principals having investments in the service provider, 
(ii) the wife of one of the CPM principals being the 
co-founder and CEO of the service provider, and (iii) 
two CPM principals serving on the service provider’s 
three-person board of directors.10  The settled order 
noted that, after a 2014 OCIE examination pointed 
out this deficiency, CPM added disclosure to its 
offering documents, Form ADV, and audited financial 
statements to address the first two relationship facts.  
CPM, however, allegedly failed to disclose that two 
of its principals also served on the service provider’s 
three-person board.  Although the settled order noted 
that neither CPM nor its principals had financially 
profited from the relationship with the service 
provider, it still found that CPM breached its fiduciary 
duty by not fully disclosing these potential conflicts 
of interest and required that CPM pay a $50,000 civil 
penalty.       

OCIE also referred to enforcement the transfer 
agent Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Co., Inc. (Olde 
Monmouth) and its President Matthew J. Troster after 
they allegedly continued to process unregistered 
issuer transactions based on “facially dubious opinion 
letters and certifications” despite being previously 
warned by OCIE that Olde Monmouth exhibited 
“significant operational weaknesses” relating to the 
“processing of [such] non-routine items.”11  Pursuant 
to the February 2017 settled order, Olde Monmouth 
agreed to retain an independent consultant and pay 

9. Private Equity Fund Adviser Settles with SEC for Failing to Disclose Potential 
Conflicts of Interest, Admin. Proc. File No. 3-17764 (Jan. 10, 2017), https://www.sec.
gov/litigation/admin/2017/ia-4604-s.pdf. 
10. In the Matter of Centre Partners Management, LLC, Investment Advisers Act of 
1940 Rel. No. 4604 (Jan. 10, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2017/ia-4604.
pdf. 
11. In the Matter of Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Co., Inc. and Matthew J. Troster, 
Securities Act of 1933 Rel. No. 10303 (Feb. 7, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/litigation/
admin/2017/33-10303.pdf. 
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over $25,000 in disgorgement and prejudgment 
interest and a $100,000 civil penalty, and Troster 
agreed to pay a $15,000 civil penalty for violating 
Sections 5(a) and 5(c) of the Securities Act of 1933.       

It appears from both settled orders that OCIE would 
not have referred either case to enforcement had 
CPM and Olde Monmouth respectively addressed all 
deficiencies from their prior examinations.  

Lesson #3 — Fully Remediate Any Known 
Misconduct.  Similar to the previous lesson, firms 
should also fully remediate any known misconduct 
because it is responsible governance and OCIE is 
likely to uncover it during an examination. The SEC 
tends to come down hard on firms that are unable 
to govern themselves, whereas firms that are able 
to self-police misconduct appear to be rewarded for 
their efforts.  

On January 9, 2017, the SEC announced 
enforcement actions that illustrate both of these 
scenarios as played out from OCIE referrals to 
enforcement.  The SEC’s enforcement action 
against two brokers Gregory T. Dean and Donald J. 
Fowler of now-defunct broker-dealer J.D. Nicholas 
Associates, Inc. (J.D. Nicholas) for alleged misconduct 
uncovered during an examination is an example 
of the first scenario.12  The SEC’s complaint, which 
is currently pending before the U.S. District Court 
for the Southern District of New York, alleges Dean 
and Fowler violated Section 17(a) of the Securities 
Act of 1933 and Section 10(b) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder 
by conducting “almost no due diligence” on their 
customers to ensure that their trading strategy was 
suitable and engaging in high turnover trading that 
resulted in substantial commissions for Dean and 
Fowler and substantial losses to those customer 
accounts.13  According to the complaint, J.D. Nicholas 
previously entered into settlements with FINRA and 
consent orders with state regulators in Connecticut, 
Arkansas, and New Hampshire for violations relating 
to (i) failing to implement supervisory procedures 
regarding excessive trading and churning, (ii) 
improperly and inaccurately describing a commission 
fee as a “handling fee”, and (iii) telemarketing 
activities.  The violations described in these 
settlements appear to relate to the misconduct 
alleged against Dean and Fowler, suggesting a 
longstanding issue that likely contributed to J.D. 
Nicholas closing its doors.   
12. SEC Charges Two Brokers With Defrauding Customers, SEC Immediate Rel. No. 
2017-2 (Jan. 9, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2017-2.html.  
13. Complaint, SEC v. Dean, No. 1:17-cv-00139 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2017), https://www.
sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2017/comp-pr2017-2.pdf. 

In contrast, that same day, the SEC announced 
settled orders with the dually registered investment 
adviser and broker-dealer Essex Financial Services, 
Inc. (Essex), its former President and CEO John 
W. Rafal, and a lawyer Peter D. Hershman in 
connection with Rafal’s making secret payments 
to Hershman for referring a $100 million client 
account.14   The Essex order indicated that Essex 
directed Rafal to return the secret payments after 
Essex’s compliance program uncovered them and 
began an internal investigation of the arrangement.  
The order, however, noted Essex did not notify the 
client of those payments.15  According to the order, 
during its OCIE examination, Essex self-reported this 
undisclosed referral arrangement and noted that 
Rafal had been removed as President and CEO and 
would not have any managerial or compliance duties.  
The SEC’s sanctions against Essex (which, unlike J.D. 
Nicholas, is still operating) considered the remedial 
steps it took to address the misconduct.  Among 
other things, the order noted that Essex (i) promptly 
informed the SEC of Rafal’s attempts to hide the SEC 
investigation from clients through misrepresentations, 
(ii) compelled Rafal to send retractions to those 
clients, (iii) enhanced its compliance function by 
increasing staffing, improving account monitoring 
software, revising its policies relating to employee 
complaint procedure, and changing the reporting 
structure so the CCO reports directly to the Chair 
of the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, 
instead of to the CEO, and (iv) ultimately discharged 
Rafal.  Although Essex agreed to pay over $183,000 
in disgorgement and prejudgment interest pursuant 
to the settled order, it was able to avoid a civil penalty 
and admissions based on its ability to address 
the misconduct.  Given these alleged facts, it is 
possible Essex may have even been able to avoid an 
enforcement action altogether had it also notified the 
client earlier and refunded any money owed.

These three lessons should help legal and 
compliance personnel at any regulated firm protect 
against an OCIE referral to enforcement.  After all, the 
likelihood of a referral is less than ten percent if these 
lessons are followed.  But if they are ignored, the 
likelihood is a near certainty.H

14. Investment Adviser, Lawyer Settle Charges in Secret Referral Fee Scheme, 
SEC Immediate Rel. No. 2017-3 (Jan. 9, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/news/pressre-
lease/2017-3.html. 
15. In the Matter of Essex Financial Services, Inc., Securities Exchange Act Rel. No. 
79757 (Jan. 9, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2017/34-79757.pdf. 
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